资质文件
产品说明书
Product Manual
广东中顺电气制造有限公司
公司简介
公司介绍
广东中顺电气制造有限公司专注于节能、环保、智能电力变压器及成套设
备的研发、生产和销售。中顺电气主导产品包括：干式变压器、油浸式变

产品标准
Type Description
型号说明
Product Description
产品描述
干变系列产品具有安全、难燃防火、无污染、免维护等特点，可作
为油浸式变压器的更新换代产品。适用于
机场、车站、地铁、船舶、化工、隧道、矿井、住宅小区等严格要
求防火的场所。
Dry type transformer has the advantages of safe, fire-proof, free of
pollution, maintenance free and so on; it is a new generation product for
replacement of oil immersed transformer. Widely service in the fields of
high building, commercial center, hospital, airport, station, metro,
vessel, chemical engineering, tunnel, mine, residence community etc.
which is strictly request fire-proof condition.
GB/T10228,GB1094.11,IEC60076-11
医院、高层建筑、商业中心、
- 53 -
高压 HV
kV
分接范围
HV Tapping
Range
低压 LV
kV
30 190 2.4 620
50 270 2 860
80 370 1.6 1200
100 400 1.6 1370
125 470 1.2 1620
160 540 1.2 1860
200 620 1.2 2200
250 720 1.2 2400
315 880 1 3030
400 980 1 3480
500 1160 1 4260
630 1300 0.8 5200
800 1520 0.8 6070
1000 1770 0.6 7100
1250 2090 0.6 8460
1600 2450 0.6 10240
2000 3060 0.4 12620
2500 3600 0.4 14990
0.4
10

while it’s with a continuous service secondary winding.
Type Description
型号说明
Low noice dry type transformer can reduce the noice due to
resonance by controlling the magnetic density of the core with the
perfected technical design. Compared to the requirement of the noice
in GB/T Standard, the noice can be reduced effectively to ≤45dB.
Range of application: Real-estate, hospital and other places in
which low noice is strictly required.
低噪音干式变压器通过优化设计方案，对铁芯磁密进行控制，降低共振所
产生的噪音；
对比国标要求，低噪音干式变压器能够有效地将噪音控制到≤45dB。
适用范围包括：房地产、医院等对噪声要求高的领域。
接地变压器通常用来为无中性点的系统提供一个人为的、可带负载的
中性点，供系统接地。其接地方式有：直接接地与消弧线圈或电抗器
- 54 -
干式电力变压器  Dry Type Transformer
非晶合金干式变压器
Amorphous Alloy Dry Type Transformer
SCBH15 series Amorphous alloy dry type transformer is a new generation
product which has the advantages of lowest loss. The no-load loss is 70%
less than the SCB10 series dry type transformer. Besides, this product has
advantages of compact structure, looking nice, lower noise level, lower
temperature rise, strong over-load capacity, stable electric performance and
easy maintenance.
SCBH15 系列非晶合金干式变压器是一种新型的低损耗节能配电变
压器。该产品结合了非晶合金变压器和传统的环氧树脂浇注干式变
压器的技术优势，采用全新的结构方式。该产品具有损耗低的明显
特点，空载损耗比常规 10 系列干式变压器下降70%，该产品还具
有结构紧凑、美观、低噪音、低温升、过载能力强、电气性能稳定、
 维护方便等优点。
型号说明
Type Description
SGB Open Ventilated Dry Type Transformer
双电压变换变压器
Dual Ratio Transformer
SGB系列非包封H级绝缘干式变压器
Type Description
型号说明
型号说明
Type Description
该产品采用美国 UL 认可的 NOMEX 绝缘材料生产，具有安全、环保、
节能、防火防爆、维护简单等优点。其主要性能指标如局放水平、空
载损耗、负载损耗、噪声、过载能力等均优于国内标准，能适应高湿
度环境使用，可安装在靠近湖、海、河边污秽潮湿的环境及防火要求
高、负荷较大的地区。
 This Product adopts NOMEX insulating material which certified by
American UL standard. It has the advantages of safe, environment
friendly, energy saving, fire proof, explosion proof, maintenance free and
so on. Besides, its main specifications such as partial discharge , no- Load
loss, load loss, sound level and over load capacity are higher than the
national standard. Capable of service in the dirty, moisture environment
close to the lake, sea and river; or high fire proof requirement area and
high loading area.
随着电力系统电网电力等级的不断提升,为满足当前社会的需求以及
体现电网的经济运行,双电压(20-10kV)干式变压器的出现极大适应当
前电力系统电网建设的需求。一方面变压器能实现向 10kV 和 20kV
两个电压等级的变换,另一方面实现了变压器的经济运行, 减少用户的
一次性投资。
 For meet the requirement of power system upgrading and carry out
economic operation for the power system, dual ratio transformer is a
new product owns 2 primary voltages and it can perform dual voltage
transfer freely. It is an economic product for upgrading of power level in
the future.
- 55 -
干式电力变压器  Dry Type Transformer
LI200 AC85/ LI0 AC5--35/0.4kV
LI125 AC55/ LI0 AC5--20/0.4kV
LI75 AC35/ LI0 AC5--10/0.4kV
Data sheet of S11 Oil type transformer (10kV)
S11油变技术参数（10kV）
Gas relay & temperature controller should be equipped on the transformer with capacity of 630kVA and above.
容量为630kVA及以上的产品均需配气体继电器和温度控制器。*以上尺寸或数据仅供参考，最终参数以实物为准。
GB/T6451-2008, IEC60076
GB1094.1.2-1996, GB1094.3-2003, GB1094.5-2003
产品描述
Product Descyiption
Type Description
型号说明
Oil immersed transformer has the advantages of efficient heat
dissipation, lower loss, larger capacity, lower cost, strong over load
capacity, small size and so on. It was widely used for domestic and
international markets. Besides, this product is either capable of indoor
and outdoor environment which has not special service requirement
except fire proof.
油式变压器具有散热好、损耗低、容量大、成本低、过载能力强、体
积小等特点，
广，皆可适用户内、户外环境；除了避开易燃区域，对周围环境没有
特别的要求。
。该产品应用范围是目前国内、国外市场应用广泛的产品
额定低压（Rated LV）:  0.4kV~10kV
联结组别（Vector Group）: Dyn11, Yyn0, YNd11, Yd11
额定高压（Rated HV）: 10, 20, 35kV
Applied Standard
产品标准
绝缘水平（Insulation Level）:
Above mentioned dimension or data is for reference only, actual value should be confirmed by factory.
- 56 -
高压 HV
kV
高压分接范围
HV Tapping
Range
低压 LV
kV
30 100 2.1 630
50 130 2 910
80 180 1.8 1310
100 200 1.6 1580
125 240 1.5 1890
160 280 1.4 2310
200 340 1.3 2730
250 400 1.2 3200
315 480 1.1 3830
400 570 1 4520
500 680 1 5410
630 810 0.9 6200
800 980 0.8 7500
1000 1150 0.7 10300
1250 1360 0.6 12000
1600 1640 0.5 14500
2000 1960 0.5 16800
2500 2310 0.4 19800
3150 2730 0.4 23200
4
4.5

S13 Oil Immersed Transformer
S13油式变压器
型号说明
Type Description
型号说明
Type Description
该系列产品具有低损耗，低噪音，结构紧凑，体积小，外形美观等优
点，其空载损耗相比 S11 系列油变产品下降 30%，满足国家低耗节能
要求，是城乡电网技术改造工程中推广使用的新产品。
This product has the advantages of lower loss, lower noise, compact
structure, small size, looking nice and so on. The no load loss is 30% less
than the S11 series oil transformer. Fully meet the national requirement
of energy saving, it is a new promoting product for the innovation of
urban and rural power grid.
该产品铁芯采用非晶合金材料，具有低损耗，低噪音，结构简单，节
能显著，外形美观等优点。其空载损耗相比 S11 系列油变产品下降
70%，是目前最节能的油式变压器，完全满足国家低耗节能要求，
是城乡电网技术改造工程中推广使用的最新产品。
 The core of product adopts amorphous alloy material. The product has
the advantage of lowest loss, lower noise, simple structure, energy
saving, nice looking and so on. Among its no load loss is 70% less than
the S11 series oil transformer, it is the most energy saving product, as
well as a newest promoting product for the innovation of urban and rural
power grid.
- 57 -
油浸式电力变压器  Oil-immersed Transformer
使用环境条件
Service Conditions
Product Description
产品描述
型号说明
Type Description
YB 系列预装式变电站是符合 GB/T17467《高压/低压预装式变电站》
标准生产的产品。该产品由外壳、变压器、高压/低压开关设备四部
分组合而成，能深入负荷中心。具有体积小、美观、安全可靠、安
装方便等特点，适用于住宅小区、厂矿企业、宾馆、医院、公园、
车站、油田、机场和临时性设施等户外场所。
YB series prefabricated substation is made in accordance with
GB/T17467 standard “HV/LV prefabricated substation”, it is comprised
transformer, HV switchgear, LV switchgear, enclosure. It can be erected
in the load center and has the advantages of small size, beauty, reliable,
easy installation and so on, capable of service in residence community,
mines industry, hotel, hospital, park, station, oil field, airport and other
outdoor temporary facilities.
a. 环境温度 Ambient Temperature: -30℃ ~ +40℃
b. 海拔高度 Altitude: ≤2000m
c. 相对湿度 Relative Humidity: ≤90% (+25℃)
d. 风速 Wind speed: ≤35m/s
e. 地震强度 Earthquake intensity:
水平加速度 Horizontal acceleration: ≤0.4m/s
垂直加速度 Vertical acceleration: ≤0.2m/s
f. 使用场所 Service environment:
无火灾、爆炸危险、严重污秽、化学腐蚀气体或剧烈震动场所；
Keep away from the follow place: fire, explosion, dirty, chemical etching
And strenuous vibration.
H
  T
  L
  T H
  L
  L  T H
结构形式
Structural Style
- 58 -
预装式变电站  Prefabricated Substation
 Data Sheet
技术参数
产品特点
Product Features
1. 采取独特的设计，结构紧凑，运输和安装方便；对于不同的使
用环境，采用不同的防热、防潮、防腐措施，并可以喷不同颜
色的涂料，既有极强的防腐能力，又与四周环境相协调。
2. 具有良好的通风散热系统，由几条自然通风道和风机组成，并
有新颖的隔热层，保证产品在负荷和温度过高的条件下运行。
3. 具备完善的监测、报警和保护手段，既方便巡视人员的维护工
作，又能确保人员的人身安全。
1. Uniquely design of compact structure in order to transported and
installed easy. For different service environment, it is adopts
different measures of heat proof, moisture proof and anticorrosion,
with different color painting, the product is not only own stronger
ability of anticorrosion, but also coordinated with ambient
environment.
2. The product has good ventilation cooling system comprised by
natural ventilating duct and cooling fans; besides, the enclosure
has thermal barrier, can ensure the substation operated stable
under the condition of over load and over heat.
3. The product has completed monitoring, alarming and protection
function in order to provide convenience and protection for the
operator.
- 59 -
额定电压
Rated Voltage
最高工作电压
M W ki V ltMax. Working Voltage
额定容量
Rated Capacity